- 1. Subsections one (1) and two (2) are hereby repealed. 3
- 2. Subsection three (3) is hereby amended by striking the numbers 4 "88.6, 88.7, 88.8, 88.9,". 5
- This Act may be cited as the Iowa Employment Safety 1 Sec. 22. $\mathbf{2}$ Act.
- This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 1
- take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publica-
- tion in The Wilton Advocate, a newspaper published at Wilton Junc-3 tion, Iowa, and The Muscatine Journal, a newspaper published at
- Muscatine, Iowa.

Approved April 12, 1965.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 403, was published in The Wilton Advocate, Wilton Junction, Iowa, April 22, 1965, and in The Muscatine Journal, Muscatine, Iowa, April 16, 1965. GARY L. CAMERON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 108

STATE BOILER INSPECTION

S. F. 87

AN ACT relating to state boiler inspection.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eighty-nine point two (89.2), Code 1962, as
- amended by chapters ninety-two (92) and ninety-three (93), Acts of
- the Sixtieth General Assembly, is hereby amended by inserting in line nine (9) after the word "generators" the following: ", all steam boilers used for heating purposes carrying a pressure of not more than
- fifteen (15) pounds per square inch gauge and located in places of public assembly, all hot water heating boilers carrying a pressure of not more than thirty (30) pounds per square inch gauge located in
- places of public assembly". 9
- SEC. 2. Section eighty-nine point three (89.3), Code 1962, is amended by inserting in line ten (10) after the word "buildings," the 1 2 3 following:
- "except buildings of public assembly as defined in section eighty-4 nine point twelve (89.12) of the Code as amended".
- 1 SEC. 3. Section eighty-nine point twelve (89.12), Code 1962, is
- 2 amended by adding the following new subsections: "3. Low-pressure heating boiler. The term 'low pressure heating $\mathbf{3}$
- boiler' shall mean a steam boiler operated at pressures not exceeding 4 fifteen (15) psig, or a hot water heating boiler not exceeding thirty (30) pounds per square inch gauge. 6
- "4. Place of public assembly. 'Place of public assembly' shall mean any building or portion thereof designed, intended and used for occu-7 pation by persons for purposes of entertainment, instruction or amuse-

1 2

 $\bar{3}$

4

5

8

9

10

11

1 2

3

4 5

6 7

16

17

18

19

20 21

22 23

24 1

2

ment and shall be construed to include theatres, motion picture theaters, hospitals, places of worship, schools, colleges and institutions." 11

- Section eighty-nine point six (89.6), Code 1962, is amended as follows:
 - 1. Strike from line thirteen (13) of subsection one (1) the word* "one dollar" and insert in lieu thereof the word* "two (2) dollars".

2. By adding at the end of subsection one (1) the following para-

6 7

- "Upon such showing and the payment of a fee of two dollars (\$2.00) for each one (1) year inspection and four dollars (\$4.00) for each two (2) year inspection, the commissioner of labor shall issue a certificate of inspection by the bureau of labor, which shall be valid only for the period specified in section eighty-nine point two (89.2) of the Code."
- SEC. 5. Section eighty-nine point seven (89.7), Code 1962, as amended, is amended as follows:

1. By striking subsection one (1) and inserting the following:

- "1. Boilers having a working pressure to seventy (70) pounds per square inch ten dollars (\$10.00) for one (1) boiler and eight dollars (\$8.00) for each additional boiler of like size when set in batteries."
- 2. By striking from line three (3) of subsection two (2) the word 2. By striking from line three (3) of subsection two (2) the word "six" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twelve (12)"; also strike from line four (4) of said subsection the word "four" and insert in lieu thereof the word "ten (10)".

 3. By striking from line three (3) of subsection three (3) the word "seven" and insert in lieu thereof the word "fourteen (14)"; also strike from line four (4) of said subsection the word "five" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twelve (12)".

 A By striking from line three (3) of subsection four (4) the word
- 4. By striking from line three (3) of subsection four (4) the word "nine" and insert in lieu thereof the word "eighteen (18)"; also strike from line four (4) of said subsection the word "six" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twelve (12)".
- 5. By striking from line seven (7) of subsection five (5) the word "five" and insert in lieu thereof the word "ten (10)"; also strike from line nine (9) of said subsection the word "six" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twelve (12)"; also strike from line eleven (11) of said subsection the word "seven" and insert in lieu thereof the word "fourteen (14)".
- SEC. 6. Section eighty-nine point eight (89.8), Code 1962, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- 3 "All fees provided for in this chapter shall be collected by the commissioner of labor and remitted to the state treasurer, together with an itemized statement showing the source of collection.

Approved April 7, 1965.

^{*}According to enrolled Act.